# Competent Automobiles Company Limited

# Credit rating report

April 2024

# Table of contents

Instruments and ratings	2
Rating history	3
Detailed Rationale	3
Rating drivers	3
Company overview	4
Key credit factors	
Business risk profile	5
Financial risk profile	5
Financial summary	6
Annexure: Bank-details of facility classes	
1.Inventory Funding Facility	7
2. Cash credit	7
Criteria details	7



#### Instruments and ratings

Total bank loan facilities rated	Rs. 355.0 Crore (Enhanced from Rs.282 Crore)		
Long-term rating	CRISIL A-/Stable (reaffirmed)		
Refer annexure for Details of Instruments & Bank Facilities			

#### **Analytical contacts**

Nitin Kansal
Director - CRISIL Ratings
CRISIL Limited
D:+91 124 672 2154
nitin.kansal@crisil.com

Akshay Goel
Manager - CRISIL Ratings
CRISIL Limited
D:+91 124 672 2136
Akshay.goel@crisil.com

#### **Customer service helpdesk**

Timings: 10:00 am to 7:00 pm Toll-free number: 1800 267 1301

To receive a copy of rationale and/or rating report, write to

crisilratingdesk@crisil.com

For analytical queries, write to

ratingsinvestordesk@crisil.com

CRISIL Complexity Levels are assigned to various types of financial instruments. The CRISIL Complexity Levels are available on www.crisil.com/complexity-levels. Investors are advised to refer to the CRISIL Complexity Levels for instruments that they propose to invest in. Investors can also call the Customer Service Helpdesk with queries on specific instrument

#### **Rating history**

Date	Long-term	Fixed deposit	Short-term	Rating watch/Outlook
Apr 4, 2024	CRISIL A-	-		Stable
Apr 24, 2023	CRISIL A-	-		Stable
May 4, 2022	CRISIL A-	-		Stable
Jun 3, 2021	CRISIL BBB+	-	CRISIL A2	Positive

#### Analytical approach and adjustments

Portfolio performance/networth/ gearing/parent or group support	Analytical treatment
NA	NA

#### **Detailed Rationale**

CRISIL Ratings has reaffirmed its 'CRISIL A-/Stable' rating on the long-term bank facilities of Competent Automobiles Company Ltd (CACL).

The rating continues to reflect the established market position of the company in the automobile (auto) dealership market in Delhi, Haryana and Himachal Pradesh; and its healthy financial risk profile. These strengths are partially offset by exposure to intense competition and concentration risk associated with a principal supplier, Maruti Suzuki India Ltd (MSIL; 'CRISIL AAA/Stable/CRISIL A1+').

#### Rating drivers

Supporting factors	Constraining factors
<ul><li>Established market position.</li><li>Healthy financial risk profile.</li></ul>	<ul> <li>Exposure to intense competition and concentration risk associated with principal supplier.</li> </ul>
	Declining operating profitability.

#### **Outlook: Stable**

CACL will continue to benefit from its established market position in the auto dealership business in Delhi, Haryana and Himachal Pradesh, and its healthy relationship with MSIL.

#### Rating sensitivity factors

#### Upward scenario

- Sustained improvement in operating income with a CAGR growth of 20-25% aided by volumetric growth along with sustained improvement in operating margins leading to higher than expected net cash accruals.
- Sustained efficient management of the working capital cycle leading to lower reliance on bank debt, further strengthening the financial risk profile.



#### Downward scenario:

- Decline in operating income by more than 10% or operating margin falling below 3% on consistent basis, leading to lower-than-expected net cash accrual.
- Any stretch in the working capital cycle or large, debt-funded capex weakening the financial risk profile.

#### **Company overview**

The Company, Competent Automobiles Co. Ltd. (CACL) is a part of Delhi based Competent group, promoted by Sh. Raj Chopra. The company was incorporated on 11.04.1985 and is a listed public limited company on the Bombay Stock Exchange. The company is a profit making company since inception and engaged in Automobile business. Presently the company has its presence as a dealer of Maruti Suzuki India Ltd. in Delhi, Haryana and Himachal Pradesh. In Delhi the company has 5 showrooms and 3 workshops, in Haryana 2 showrooms and a workshop and in Himachal Pradesh 2 showrooms and 2 workshops.



#### **Key credit factors**

### Business risk profile

**Established market position:** The business risk profile of CACL continues to be supported by its established market position, long-term relationships of more than three decade with MSIL (Rated 'CRISIL AAA/Stable/CRISIL A1+'). The company is currently operating 42 showrooms both in Arena and Nexa segment and 20 workshops in states of Delhi, Haryana, and Himachal, which has helped company witness ~10% of volumetric growth in 9M of FY24 as compared to similar period performance in previous fiscal. Company has achieved operating income of Rs 1618 crores during April-Dec in fiscal 2024, which is ~25% higher during corresponding period of previous fiscal. Growth in operating income in FY25 is expected to be ~15-20% largely supported by volumetric growth coming from launch of new showrooms in Noida and Kashmir region which are expected to be operational from H1 of FY25. Business risk profile shall continue to remain supportive of estabilished market position of the company.

Exposure to intense competition and concentration risk associated with the principal supplier: The exclusive dealership for vehicles manufactured by MSIL makes CACL vulnerable to decline in revenue and profitability of the principal. Furthermore, non-exclusivity in the Delhi region exposes the company to competition from other MSIL dealers, in addition to dealers of other original equipment manufacturers (OEMs) in the auto sector. The risk of intense competition is expected to be mitigated with launch of new showrooms in Jammu and UP region, which shall help company further increase its scale of operations. Year to date operating income have been ~Rs 1600 crores till 9M of FY24 and is expected to be in range of Rs 2100-2200 crores in ongoing fiscal. The operating income in FY25 is expected to witness 15-20% of growth largely on account of increased volumetric sales from new showrooms. Sustained improvement in scale of operations amid stiff competition from OEMs of other brands further strengthening the overall market position of company would therefore remain a key rating sensitivity factor.

**Diversified presence in multiple states and presence across all segment cars**: The diversified presence of company in States of Delhi, Haryana and Himachal with diversification through presence of showrooms under 'Arena', 'Nexa' and 'Commercial', business insulates company from lower demand in any segment of MSIL business, and further helps in scaling of business operations.

#### Operating efficiency

**Declining operating Profitability**: Although the operating profitability had remained stable in FY23 and in current fiscal, it has witnessed a decline to 3.2-3.5% in the afore said period from 4-4.5% in FY22 and FY21 largely on account of no extra sales incentives offered by MSIL in FY23 and in current fiscal and higher discounts offered during said period, with an aim to further strengthen the market share. Sustenance of operating margins in range of 3-3.5% amid sustained improvement in scale of operations would therefore remain a key rating sensitivity factor.

**Efficiently managed working capital cycle:** Operations of the company have been efficiently managed with GCA days ranging 50-70 days for last 4 years through FY23, largely driven by inventory holding days of ~30 days. The working capital requirements remain supportive of inventory funding limits. Going ahead, with no change in business model, GCA days are expected to be in range of 50-70 days over medium term.

# Financial risk profile

**Healthy financial risk profile:** Capital structure has been comfortable, as reflected in gearing of 0.9 time as on September 30, 2023. In the ongoing fiscal, with no major debt-funded capital expenditure (capex) and accretion of reserves, the capital structure is expected to remain comfortable with gearing estimated at 0.4-0.5 time as of



Mar 31, 2024, providing headroom to take additional debt for business requirement, if warranted. The debt protection metrics have also been healthy in the past and shall continue to remain so over the medium term as well, interest coverage and net cash accrual to adjusted debt (NCAAD) ratios are expected at 3-4 times and 0.2-0.3 times respectively, in fiscal 2024. With no debt-funded capex proposed to be undertaken over the medium term and operating margin expected to be range-bound at 3.2-3.5%, the overall financial risk profile will continue to remain healthy.

#### Liquidity: Strong

CACL is expected to generate net cash accrual of Rs 40-50 crore, which will be sufficient to meet up with business exigencies, as there exists NIL repayment obligations over medium term. Cash and cash equivalent have been ~Rs 9 crore as of September 2023, which is expected to be Rs 15-20 crore over the medium term. CACL also has access to fund-based working limits, which has been utilised at 61% on average during the 12 months through February 2024. CRISIL Ratings expects internal accrual, cash and cash equivalent, and unutilized bank lines to be sufficient to meet the debt obligation as well as incremental working capital requirement.

#### **Financial policy**

The financial policy is conservative, as indicated by low gearing of less than 1 time in the three fiscals ended September 30, 2023.

#### **Financial summary**

As on/ For the year ended March 31		2023	2022	2021
(CRISIL-adjusted numbers)	-	Actual	Actual	Actual
Net Sales	Rs Crore	1700	1223	1183
Operating Income	Rs Crore	1731	1245	1205
OPBDIT	Rs Crore	63	55	54
PAT	Rs Crore	25	19	17
Net Cash Accruals	Rs Crore	43	44	41
Equity Share Capital	Rs Crore	6	6	6
Adjusted Networth	Rs Crore	310	286	267
Adjusted Debt	Rs Crore	168	129	82
OPBDIT Margins	%	3.6	4.4	4.5
Net Profit Margins	%	1.4	1.6	1.4
ROCE	%	11.7	9.4	10.5
PBDIT / Int. & Finance Charges	Times	4.22	7.29	5.61
Net Cash Accruals / Adjusted Debt	Times	0.26	0.34	0.50
Adjusted Debt / Adjusted Networth	Times	0.54	0.45	0.31
Adjusted Debt / PBDIT	Times	2.38	2.15	1.35
Current Ratio	Times	1.26	1.70	2.09
Cashflow from operations	Rs Crore	-12	-5	150
TOL/ ANW	Times	0.80	0.76	0.69
Operating Income/Gross Block	Times	6.10	4.31	5.13
Gross Current Assets days	Days	52	74	57
Debtor Days	Days	10	17	14
Inventory Days	Days	24	21	16
Creditor Days	Days	1	2	2

#### Annexure: Bank-details of facility classes

# 1. Inventory Funding Facility

#	Bank	Amount (Rs.Cr.)	Rating
a.	HDFC Bank Limited	250	CRISIL A- / Stable
b.	Bank of Baroda	65	CRISIL A- / Stable
-	Total	315	-

#### 2. Cash credit

#	Bank	Amount (Rs.Cr.)	Rating
a.	HDFC Bank Limited	40	CRISIL A- / Stable
-	Total	40	-

#### Links to related criteria

CRISIL's approach to financial ratios.

Criteria for rating trading companies.

Rating Criteria for Retailing Industry

CRISIL's bank loan ratings - process, scale, and default recognition.

CRISILs Criteria for rating short term debt.

#### **About CRISIL Limited**

CRISIL is a leading agile and innovative, global analytics company driven by its mission of making markets function better. We are India's foremost provider of ratings, data, research, analytics and solutions. A strong track record of growth, culture of innovation and global footprint sets us apart. We have delivered independent opinions, actionable insights, and efficient solutions to over 1,00,000 customers.

We are majority owned by S&P Global Inc., a leading provider of transparent and independent ratings, benchmarks, analytics and data to the capital and commodity markets worldwide.

For more information, visit www.crisil.com

Connect with us: TWITTER | LINKEDIN | YOUTUBE | FACEBOOK

#### **About CRISIL Ratings**



CRISIL Ratings is part of CRISIL Limited ("CRISIL"). We pioneered the concept of credit rating in India in 1987. CRISIL is registered in India as a credit rating agency with the Securities and Exchange Board of India ("SEBI"). With a tradition of independence, analytical rigour and innovation, CRISIL sets the standards in the credit rating business. We rate the entire range of debt instruments, such as, bank loans, certificates of deposit, commercial paper, non-convertible / convertible / partially convertible bonds and debentures, perpetual bonds, bank hybrid capital instruments, asset-backed and mortgage-backed securities, partial guarantees and other structured debt instruments. We have rated over 24,500 large and mid-scale corporates and financial institutions. CRISIL has also instituted several innovations in India in the rating business, including rating municipal bonds, partially guaranteed instruments and microfinance institutions. We also pioneered a globally unique rating service for Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) and significantly extended the accessibility to rating services to a wider market. Over 1,10,000 MSMEs have been rated by us.

#### **CRISIL PRIVACY**

CRISIL respects your privacy. We may use your contact information, such as your name, address, and email id to fulfil your request and service your account and to provide you with additional information from CRISIL. For further information on CRISIL's privacy policy please visit <a href="https://www.crisil.com">www.crisil.com</a>.



#### **DISCLAIMER**

This disclaimer forms part of and applies to each credit rating report and/or credit rating rationale that we provide (each a "Report"). For the avoidance of doubt, the term "Report" includes the information, ratings and other content forming part of the Report. The Report is intended for the jurisdiction of India only. This Report does not constitute an offer of services. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, nothing in the Report is to be construed as CRISIL providing or intending to provide any services in jurisdictions where CRISIL does not have the necessary licenses and/or registration to carry out its business activities referred to above. Access or use of this Report does not create a client relationship between CRISIL and the user.

We are not aware that any user intends to rely on the Report or of the manner in which a user intends to use the Report. In preparing our Report we have not taken into consideration the objectives or particular needs of any particular user. It is made abundantly clear that the Report is not intended to and does not constitute an investment advice. The Report is not an offer to sell or an offer to purchase or subscribe for any investment in any securities, instruments, facilities or solicitation of any kind or otherwise enter into any deal or transaction with the entity to which the Report pertains. The Report should not be the sole or primary basis for any investment decision within the meaning of any law or regulation (including the laws and regulations applicable in the US).

Ratings from CRISIL Rating are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities / instruments or to make any investment decisions. Any opinions expressed here are in good faith, are subject to change without notice, and are only current as of the stated date of their issue. CRISIL assumes no obligation to update its opinions following publication in any form or format although CRISIL may disseminate its opinions and analysis. CRISIL rating contained in the Report is not a substitute for the skill, judgment and experience of the user, its management, employees, advisors and/or clients when making investment or other business decisions. The recipients of the Report should rely on their own judgment and take their own professional advice before acting on the Report in any way. CRISIL or its associates may have other commercial transactions with the company/entity.

Neither CRISIL nor its affiliates, third party providers, as well as their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents (collectively, "CRISIL Parties") guarantee the accuracy, completeness or adequacy of the Report, and no CRISIL Party shall have any liability for any errors, omissions, or interruptions therein, regardless of the cause, or for the results obtained from the use of any part of the Report. EACH CRISIL PARTY DISCLAIMS ANY AND ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, SUITABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE. In no event shall any CRISIL Party be liable to any party for any direct, indirect, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs) in connection with any use of any part of the Report even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

CRISIL Ratings may receive compensation for its ratings and certain credit-related analyses, normally from issuers or underwriters of the instruments, facilities, securities or from obligors. CRISIL's public ratings and analysis as are required to be disclosed under the regulations of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (and other applicable regulations, if any) are made available on its web sites, <a href="https://www.crisil.com">www.crisil.com</a> (free of charge). Reports with more detail and additional information may be available for subscription at a fee – more details about CRISIL ratings are available here: <a href="https://www.crisilratings.com">www.crisilratings.com</a>.

CRISIL and its affiliates do not act as a fiduciary. While CRISIL has obtained information from sources it believes to be reliable, CRISIL does not perform an audit and undertakes no duty of due diligence or independent verification of any information it receives and / or relies in its Reports. CRISIL keeps certain activities of its business units separate from each other in order to preserve the independence and objectivity of the respective activity. As a result, certain business units of CRISIL may have information that is not available to other CRISIL business units. CRISIL has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain non-public information received in connection with each analytical process. CRISIL has in place a ratings code of conduct and policies for analytical firewalls and for managing conflict of interest. For details please refer to: https://www.crisil.com/en/home/our-

businesses/ratings/regulatory-disclosures/highlighted-policies.htm



CRISIL's rating criteria are generally available without charge to the public on the CRISIL public web site, <a href="www.crisil.com">www.crisil.com</a>. For latest rating information on any instrument of any company rated by CRISIL you may contact CRISIL RATING DESK at <a href="mailto:criticalcom">criticalcom</a>, or at (0091) 1800 267 1301.

This Report should not be reproduced or redistributed to any other person or in any form without a prior written consent of CRISIL.

All rights reserved @ CRISIL

Argentina | China | Hong Kong | India | Poland | Singapore | UK | USA

CRISIL Limited: CRISIL House, Central Avenue, Hiranandani Business Park, Powai, Mumbai – 400076. India
Phone: + 91 22 3342 3000 | Fax: + 91 22 3342 3001 | www.crisil.com



